

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, JERRY CAMPBELL, as the putative administrator of the estate of OLIVER ST. CLAIR STEWART and in his individual capacity, THE GELIN GROUP, LLC, CHADDERTON'S BAR AND GRILL INC., d/b/a FREDDY'S BAR AND BACKROOM, MARIA GONZALEZ, HUDA MUFLEH-

CV-06-5827 (NGG) (RML)

ODEH, JAN AKHTAR, and DAVID SHEETS,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

GEORGE E. PATAKI, CHARLES A. GARGANO, NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION d/b/a EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, BRUCE C. RATNER, JAMES B. STUCKEY, FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES, INC., FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANY, RATNER GROUP, INC., BR FCRC, LLC, BR LAND, LLC, FCR LAND, LLC, BROOKLYN ARENA, LLC, ATLANTIC YARDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, DANIEL DOCTOROFF, ANDREW M. ALPER, JOSHUA SIREFMAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, and NEW YORK CITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Defendants.

----- x

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Susan E. Amron
Michael Burger
Of Counsel

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for the City Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1578

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE CITY DEFENDANTS.....	2
A. Dismissal is Appropriate Because Plaintiffs Fail to State a Valid Cause of Action.....	3
B. Plaintiffs' Conspiracy Claims Do Not Save the Complaint.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auguste v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.Conn. 2006)	4
<i>BAM Historic District Assoc. v. Koch</i> , 723 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Bd. of the County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	3
<i>Boddie v. Schnieder</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Brown v. O'Shea-Schell</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80857 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Ciambriello v. County of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Daury v. Smith</i> , 842 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Disabled in Action of Metro. N.Y. v. Trump Int'l Hotel & Tower</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4
<i>Dove v. Fordham University</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 210 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Evans LLC v. Pataki</i> , 89 F. Supp.2d 250 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	3
<i>Floyd v New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 41 A.D.2d 395, 343 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 1, 300 N.E.2d 704 (1973).....	6
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>James v. Aidala</i> , 389 F. Supp.2d 451 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	3
<i>New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Pataki</i> , 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Obilo v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2886 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	3
<i>Philips v. Girdich</i> , 408 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Pointer v. Villane</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4701 (S.D.N.Y. April 10, 1991)	4
<i>Shariff v. Goord</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2005)	3

Cases (cont.) **Page**

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)4

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

State Statutes

N.Y. Em. Dom. Proc. Law § 207 (McKinney 2003 & Supp. 2006).....4
